	Will of Lill Borroughs	
Name in Record	Reason for Being in Record	Date of Record
Lill Borroughs	Makes her last will & testament	Oct. 22, 1960
Margaret Melchi	Niece; Inherits home in Decatur, Indiana	
Cecil Melchi	Husband of Margaret Melchi; inherits home in Decatur, Indiana	
Margaret Melchi	Niece; inherits cracker bowl & davenport	
Mary Jane Speicher	Relation not stated; Inherits diamond cluster ring	
Betty Moser	Relation not stated; Inherits single diamond ring	
Tanya K. Moser	Relation not stated; Inherits Amethyst Ring	
Unnamed nieces	Shares remaining household goods, dishes & cut glass	
Judy Hebble	Shares remaining estate	
Sharol Ashbaucher	Shares remaining estate	
Phyllis Speicher	Shares remaining estate	
Eddie Speicher	Shares remaining estate	
Tanya K. Moser	Shares remaining estate	
Sandy K. Moser	Shares remaining estate	
Kim Goodin	Shares remaining estate	
Margaret Melchi	Niece; appointed executrix of will of Lill Borroughs	
Lillie R. Poettiger, R.N.	Witnessed Lill Borroughs making her last will	
John L. DeVoss	Witnessed Lill Borroughs making her last will	
Lill Borroughs	Died	Nov. 4, 1960
Margaret Melchi	Oath of death	Nov. 9, 1960
John L. DeVoss	Notary Public	
John L. DeVoss	Subscribing witness; oath of validity of will	Nov. 9, 1960
Richard D. Lewton	Clerk	
Richard D. Lewton	Clerk; will has been admitted to probate	Nov. 9, 1960

#5599

TAST WILL AND TESTAMENT LIBL BORROUGHS

I. Lill Borroughs, being of sound mind and disposing memory, and realizing the uncertainty of life and the certainty of death, do hereby make, publish and declare this to be my Last Will and Testament, hereby revoking any wills or will by me heretofore made.

TTEM 1.

It is my will that after my death, all of my just debts, funeral expenses, costs of last sickness and costs of administration, shall be paid out of the assets of my estate. ITEM 2.

I give devise and bequeath my home located at 210 Rugg Street, Decatur, Indiana, the same being a part of Inlot No 351 in the Southern Addition to the Town, now City of Decatur, Indiana, to Margaret Melchi and Cecil Melchi, her husband as tenants by the entirety. absolutely and in fee simple.

TTEM 3.

I give and bequeath the following personal property to the following named persons to-wit.

a. My cracker bowl and davenport to my niece Margaret Melchi.

My diamond cluster ring to Mary Jane Speicher
 My single diamond ring to Betty Moser

My Amethyst Ring to Tanya K Moser

e. The residue of my household goods, dishes and cut glass shall be divided by my executrix hereinafter named among my nieces in equal shares.

ITEM h

The rest and residue of my estate I hereby give, devise and bequeath to the following named persons share and share alike, namely: Judy Hebble, Sharol Ashbaucher, Phyllis Speicher, Eddie Speicher, Tanya K Moser, Sandy K Moser and Kim Goodin.

TTEM 5

I hereby nominate, constitute and appoint my niece Margaret Melchi as executrix of this my Last Will and Testament and request that my executrix shall serve without bond, or if bond is necessary, that the amount of said bond be the minimum allowed as in the discretion of the Court will provide protection for creditors and taxing authorities.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my hand and seal this 22nd day of October, 1960.

> s/ LILL BORROUGHS Lill Borroughs

Signed, sealed and published and declared by the testatrix, Lill Borroughs, assand for her last will and testament, in our presence, at her request, in her presence and in the

presence of each other, and having observed the mental os believing she had capacity to execute this will, have her witnesses thereof, this 22nd day of October 1960.	pacity of said testatrix, and wounto subscribed our nemes as	
	a/ LILLIE R. PORTTIGER R.M.	
	s/ JOHN L. DEVOSS	
AFFIDAVIT OF DEATH and FROOF OF WILL and CERTIFICATE OF PROBATE (By Subscribing Witness) Estate No. 5599		
STATE OF INDIANA,)	IN THE Adams Circuit Cours	
COUNTY OF Adams)	IN IND ADMIS CIPCUIT COURT	
RE ESTATE OF	Docket Page	
Lill Borroughs) Deceased)		

APPIDAVIT OF DEATH

Margaret Melchi, being duly sworn, on oath says that Lill Borroughs died on or about the 4th day of November, 1960 and at the time of such death was a resident of such county and state.

s/ MARGARET MELCHI

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 9th day of November, 1960.

My Comm Ex 5/23/62

s/ JOHN L. DEVOSS Notary Public

(SEAL)

PROOF OF WILL (By Subscribing Witness)

John L. Devoss, being duly sworn by the undersigned Clerk of the Adams Circuit Court of Adams County, Indians, on oath says:

- Affiant is one of the subscribing witnesses to the foregoing written instrument dated October 22, 1960, purporting to be the LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF Lill Borroughs (hereinafter called the "decedent").
- Such instrument was on the date thereof duly executed, published and declared by such decedent to be the Last Will and Testament of such decedent.
- 3. At such time, such decedent was the full age of twenty-one years, of sound and disposing mind and memory, under no coercion, compulsion or restrait, and competent to detise his/her property.
- 4. Such decedent signified that such instrument was his/her Lest Will and Testament, and duly executed same, in the presence of the subscribing witnesses thereto, namely, the affiant and Lillie R. Poettiger.
- In the presence of such decedent and in the presence of each other, each of subscribing witnesses attested and signed the same as witnesses thereto.

s/ JOHN L. DEVOSS

Subscribed and sworn to before me, in witness of which, I hereunto affix the seal of such Court, and subscribe my name at Decatur, Indiana, this 9th day of November, 1960.

(SEAL) s/ RICHARD D. LEWTON Clerk

STATE OF INDIANA, COUNTY OF Adams, SS:

CERTIFICATE OF PROBATE

I, Clerk of the Adams Circuit Court of Adams County, Indiana, do hereby certify that:

(1) the foregoing Will and Testament of Lill Borroughs, decessed, has been duly admitted to probate before Clerk of the Adams Circuit Court;)(2) the same was proved by the examination under oath of John L. DeVoss one of the subscribing witnesses thereto and by the examination under oath of ____; (3) such will has been recorded in Will Bacord N page 197 in the Will Records of such Courty; and (4) a full and complete record of such will and of the proof and examination of the witness by whom the same was proved and of the Order of Frobate relating thereto has been made and is now of record in the records of the Clerk of such county pertaining to such Court.

In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed the seal of such Court, and subscribed my name at Decatur, Indiana, this 9th day of November, 1960.

(SEAL)

s/ RICHARD D. LEWTON, Clerk